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Unless the provisions of section 41.01 of the Constitution of Alabama are followed, the Probate Judge of Baldwin County is not authorized to have an office and perform the duties of that office in the City of Robertsdale.





Dear Judge Johns:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	As the Baldwin County Commission has offi�cially designated a courthouse satellite in Robertsdale, can the probate judge have an office there and perform certain duties granted the probate judge by law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You stated in your request that the Baldwin County Commission has recently designated a facility in Robertsdale as an official courthouse satellite annex and has requested that you establish probate court operations at the Robertsdale facility.





	The Attorney General concluded in an opinion to Honorable Bobby Singleton, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated January 10, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-038 that circuit court hearings could not be held outside the county seat during the time the Marengo County Courthouse was undergoing renovations unless the new courthouse or branch courthouse was established under sections 41 and 41.01 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Section 41 concerns the removal of the courthouse from the county site and requires a majority vote of the quali�fied electors of the county voting at an election held for that purpose to do so.  Ala. Const. art. II § 41.  Section 41.01 provides for the establishment or abol�ishment of branch courthouses and states as follows:





After the ratification of this amendment, the legislature shall not establish any branch courthouse or any division or branch of any court of record to be held at any place other than the county seat, nor shall the legislature abolish any branch courthouse now existing or abolish any division or branch of any court of record now existing, unless such proposal be first submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the county or coun�ties to be affected and is approved by a majority of those voting upon such proposition.





Ala. Const. art. II, § 41.01.  This Office is not aware of any general or local legislation authorizing Baldwin County to have a branch office of the probate court in Robertsdale. 








CONCLUSION





	Unless the provisions of section 41.01 of the Constitution of Alabama are followed, the Probate Judge of Baldwin County is not authorized to have an office and perform the duties of that office in the City of Robertsdale.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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